
Page 1 of 5 
 

Administrative: CODE ENFORCEMENT – Competent Substantial Evidence—There was not 
competent substantial evidence before the Board that Appellant was operating a temporary 
parking lot without a permit. Appellant had a business tax receipt authorizing a permanent 
parking lot on its property, and accordingly, was not required to have a temporary parking permit 
to park vehicles on the property. Order vacated. East Shore Int’l Enterprises, LLC, v. City of 
Clearwater Code Enforcement Board, No. 14-000001AP-88B (Fla. 6th Cir. App. Ct. October 10, 
2014). 

 
 

IN THE CIRCUIT COURT FOR THE SIXTH JUDICIAL CIRCUIT 
IN AND FOR PINELLAS COUNTY, FLORIDA 

APPELLATE DIVISION 
 
 
EAST SHORE INTERNATIONAL  
ENTERPRISES, LLC, 
  Appellant, 
v.             Ref. No. 14-000001AP-88B 
             UCN: 522014AP000001XXXXCI 
CITY OF CLEARWATER  
CODE ENFORCEMENT BOARD 
  Appellee. 
__________________________________/ 
 

ORDER AND OPINION 
   

 Appellant, East Shore International Enterprises LLC, was issued a notice of violation on 

October 8, 2013, noticing Appellant of violations of sections 1-104B, 3-2103, 3-2103K.2, and 3-

2103K.3 of the City of Clearwater Community Development Code.  Section 1-104B mandates 

generally that all buildings and land shall be used in a manner that conforms to the Code.  Section 3-

2103 addresses allowable temporary uses: 

Section 3-2013. Allowable temporary uses. Unless otherwise noted, the following 
temporary uses are permitted subject to obtaining a Level One approval in accordance 
with the provisions of Article 4, Division 3 as well as the specific criteria pertaining 
to each temporary use: 3-2103.K. Temporary commercial parking lots. 
 
3-2103.K.2. Allowable only in conjunction with another approved temporary use or 
an approved special event. 
 
3-2103.K.3. Allowable only for that time the temporary use or special event parking 
will serve is authorized. 
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At the bottom of the notice of violation, the code inspector wrote: “Specifically: the selling of 

parking continues at this location, without approval or temporary permit for such. This issue needs to 

cease- per the codes mentioned above.” 

 After a hearing before the City of Clearwater Municipal Code Enforcement Board on 

November 20, 2013, the Board found that Appellant had been in violation of sections 1-104B, 3-

2103, 3-2103K.2, and 3-2103K, that the property had been brought into compliance prior to the 

hearing, and that if the violation was repeated, Appellant may be ordered to pay a fine of $500.00 per 

day that the property is in violation.  It is this final order from which Appellant appeals.  

Discussion 

When the circuit court in its appellate capacity reviews local governmental administrative 

action, the appeal “shall not be a hearing de novo but shall be limited to appellate review of the 

record created before the enforcement board.”  §162.11, Fla. Stat. (2013).  On appeal, this court must 

determine: 1) whether procedural due process was afforded; 2) whether the essential requirements of 

law were observed; and 3) whether the administrative findings and judgment were supported by 

competent substantial evidence.  Lee Cnty. v. Sunbelt Equities, II, Ltd. P’ship, 619 So. 2d 996, 1003 

(Fla. 2d DCA 1993).  Appellant asserts that the Board’s finding that he was in violation of sections of 

the Code prohibiting the operation of a temporary parking lot without a permit was not supported by 

competent substantial evidence, and that he was denied procedural due process when the focus of the 

hearing shifted from whether he violated the section on temporary parking, to whether or not his 

permanent parking lot was improved. 1 

 At the code enforcement hearing, Appellant maintained that he was not operating a 

temporary commercial parking lot, and therefore no temporary use or special event permit was 

necessary.  Appellant based this contention on the fact that, although located across the street from 

Appellant’s motel, the property where the parking lot was located is considered the same piece of 

property as his motel under a unity of title.  Since Appellant had a valid business tax receipt allowing 

permanent parking for up to 30 vehicles on his motel property, by extension, Appellant was 

authorized to park vehicles on the parking lot property across the street on a permanent basis.  As a 

result, Appellant contended that he did not require a temporary parking permit to allow parking on 

his property.  Appellant explained his position to the Board, and provided the Board with a copy of 

the property’s unity of title, as well as the business tax receipt authorizing parking for up to 30 

                                                 
1 While Appellant’s due process argument has some merit, the Board ultimately found him in violation of the section 
of the Code he was noticed of violating (operating a temporary parking lot without a permit), and therefore it cannot 
be said that Appellant did not have notice of the violation. 
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vehicles on the property.  Appellant also introduced evidence that the parking lot was used to 

accommodate motel guests.  In addition to motel guests staying at the motel overnight, day guests 

could paid $10.00 for a “Traveler Resort Daily Guest Pass,” which included all day parking until 9 

p.m., use of the chickee hut located across the street from the motel, use of motel bathrooms and 

showers, the motel grill, the motel shuffleboard, the motel pool, and access to the motel lobby’s 

sundries.   

  The City expressed to the Board, on two separate occasions, its belief that the parking lot 

property was a separate property from the motel, and this confusion seems to be the basis for their 

issuance of the notice of violation for temporary parking.  After Appellant presented the unity of title, 

and explained that he had a business tax receipt to allow parking on the property, the discussion 

before the Board shifted to the fact that the parking lot was unimproved.  The City argued that, while 

it was not previously aware of any unity of title, Appellant was in violation of the Code regardless, 

because the parking lot was not paved, striped, or otherwise improved as required for permanent 

commercial parking lots under the Code.  Since the parking lot was not improved with paving and 

landscaping as required for a permanent parking lot under the Code, the City argued that Appellant 

must have been being using the lot as a temporary parking lot. And since Appellant did not have a 

temporary parking permit, he was in violation of Section 3-2103K of the Code. 

 At this point, the Board members expressed confusion about what exactly the violation was 

that they were ruling on.  One member remarked: 

I hear what the City is saying. And to me, it does sound like there is a violation here, 
because we’ve had other cases before, in terms of parking in unimproved lots, and 
extra restaurants next to other types of uses, where the public goes and patronizes that 
business that is operating there. So I get that part of it, and I understand that, but what 
concerns me is, I’m looking at this violation being brought up in the context of 
temporary commercial lots, that it doesn’t—I can’t get my head around that part of it, 
in terms of it sounds like you’re citing a violation for this type of use, when, really, 
he can’t even park his hotel guests there, because it’s not an improved lot. 

 

When another Board member stated, “I need a clearer statement from the City the exact violation that 

we’re making a judgment on,” the City responded:  

I can’t put it any clearer than this: they’re utilizing an unimproved plot in a manner 
that—in a manner that’s not allowed for, in the code. If they want to—if their intent 
is to utilize it as parking for the motel, they need to improve the lot—and make it 
complaint with the code, so that way it’s an improved parking lot. They can’t 
continue to utilize it in the way that they are now in an unimproved state. It goes 
against 1-104B.  
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 Although there was confusion over what the exact violation that the Board was supposed to 

be ruling on was, resulting in a substantial amount of the evidence presented at the hearing pertaining 

to the issue of the unpaved parking surface, the noticed violation—operating a temporary parking lot 

without a permit—was also discussed.  The code inspector presented parking signs stating “$10 for 

beach parking.”  The inspector stated that this sign was being put up every weekend for beach 

parking, right next to a city parking lot.  However, Appellant testified that those signs were not his, 

but were for other parking lots on the same street. The sign which Appellant said was for his lot 

advertised  $10 for a “Traveler Resort Daily Guest Pass,” which included all day parking until 9 p.m., 

use of chickee hut built on the parking lot, use of motel bathrooms and showers, use of motel grill, 

use of motel shuffleboard, use of motel pool, and access to lobby sundries.  Regardless, even if the 

signs for $10 beach parking were Appellant’s, Appellant was authorized to operate a permanent 

parking lot on its property as indicated in its business tax receipt.  The fact that the lot was mostly 

empty during the week, and that Appellant may have been advertising the lot during the weekends, 

does not constitute competent substantial evidence that Appellant was operating a temporary parking 

lot without a permit when Appellant had a business tax receipt allowing permanent parking on the 

property. 

Conclusion 

 Because there was not competent substantial evidence before the Board that Appellant was 

operating a temporary parking lot without a permit, the Board’s order of violation must be vacated.  

Evidence that Appellant may have been advertising the parking lot and its Daily Guest Pass only on 

the weekends when demand was high, does not turn a permanent parking lot on Appellant’s property, 

authorized by a business tax receipt, into an unauthorized temporary parking lot.  While the lot may 

not have been properly improved under the Code, the Board may not use this fact as a basis to 

convert a notice of violation for temporary parking into a notice of violation for an improperly paved 

parking surface.  If the City was concerned about the unimproved nature of the lot, it should have 

cited Appellant under that section of the Code.  

 Accordingly, it is 

 ORDERED that the Board’s November 26, 2013 order of violation must be vacated. 

 DONE AND ORDERED in Chambers at St. Petersburg, Pinellas County, Florida, this  

  10    day of   October   2014. 

 
             
       JACK DAY 
       Circuit Judge, Appellate Division 
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_____________________________   ______________________________ 
AMY M. WILLIAMS     PAMELA A.M. CAMPBELL  
Circuit Judge, Appellate Division   Circuit Judge, Appellate Division 
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112 SOUTH OSCEOLA AVENUE 
CLEARWATER, FL 33756 
 
ANDREW J. SALZMAN, ESQ 
UNICE SALZMAN, PA 
2570 CORAL LANDINGS BOULEVARD, SUITE 201 
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